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ATAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

07/18/95
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OQF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: SH
StID: 3248 SUBSTANCE: 8006619 -Gasoline
SITE NAME: J. H. Fitzmaurice, Inc. DATE REPORTED : 06/17/91
ADDRESS : 2857 -B Hannah S8t DATE CONFIRMED: 06/17/91
CITY/ZIP : Oakland, CA 94608 MULTIPLE RP's : N
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR: EMERGENCY RESPONSE:

RP SEARCH : 8 DATE END: 02/14/92

PRELIM ASSESSMENT : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

REMEDIAL INVESTIG : DATE RBEGIN: DATE END:

REMEDIAL ACTION : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

POST REMED MCONITCR: DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 02/14/92

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2

I.UFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: 3HSCA CASE CLOSED: on:
DT EXC START: 12/21/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RP #1: CONTACT: Robert Fitzmaurice RP COST:

RP COMPANY NAME: U H Fitzmaurice, Inc. Ph:

ADDRESS: 2857 Hannah Street
CITY/STATE: Oakland, <C A 94608

AHeMENT :




LOP.— RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FO@ printed:

11/29/95
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp: SH
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006613
StID : 3248 LOC: 09/30/93
SITE NAME: J. H. Fitzmaurice, Inc. DATE REPORTED : 06/17/91
ADDRESS : 2857 -B Hannah S5t DATE CONFIRMED: 06/17/91
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 54608 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 02/14/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 04/01/92 DATE COMPLETED: 05/01/92
REM INVESTIGATION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 07/09/93 DATE COMPLETED: 06/30/94
REMEDIATL, ACTION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 12/21/89 DATE COMPLETED: 06/30/94
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 02/14/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 12/01/95
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 12/21/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Robert Fitzmaurice
COMPANY NAME: U H Fitzmaurice, Inc.
ADDRESS: 2857 Hannah Street
CITY/STATE: Oakland, cC A 94608

INSPECTOR VERJFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE, ?4<>¢ag? DATE fZ/é%f
/A

DATA EN&RY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE l LOP DATE




Closer RO /

DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST

CLAM NO.:__ [J0 344 REGION: Z_ [COUNTY: _ Aicrmnidev [CODE: U7
PRIORITY ASSIGNED: 5 LEAD AGENCY Mamedas Health

CURRENT RANK: AND County teal
IDATE REVIEWED: ¢.{{-97% GONTACT PERSON: _Loat  Susan o

REVIEWER: gyl ddin PHONENO.: (Ap] Z](-4520 ~

SITE NAME: _HHzt UEW'HMQ matenal Co-

Oakland CA atLpg

SITE ADDRESS: %57 %nnah St . L

CLAIMANT INFORMATION AGC.

REJ.

HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED

|. Ciaimant identification
1. Claimant is/was the owner and/or operator
of the leaking UST?

2. Have all applicable past and current UST
ownersfoperators been identified?

050} it

/

3. All required tax 1D numbers provided?

4. Date site/tanks acguired verified?

Il. Statement of Costs
1. Valid third party elaim?

/

2. Claimead corrective action costs
exceed $10,000?

:ﬁf
1/

ftf. Joint Claimant
1. Joint Claimant is an owner and/or operator?

7
;

2. Tex ID number provided?

3. Joint Claimant’s priority class verified?

(T-h

V. Co—Payee
1. Tax ID No. provided?

2, Mailing address/phona no. prgvided ?

U

V., Contamination Site/Occurrence Description*
1. Description of tank and use verified?

2. Registered farm tank?

No

URE . remaval pomak

8. Leaking tank contained eligible substance?

)
(ARE

4, Is there any evidence that the UAR was the
result of & spill, overfill or gross
negligence? 7

5. if ¢claimant submitted more than one ciaim
for the site, each claimis for a
separate occurrence?

OISR RS R S RN S

k. indicatecd WW .
n o/

8. Site map provided?

Vil. Priority Class Worksheet
1. Claimant’s priority verified?

2. Claimant was both the owner and operator

_W\/

at time of leak discovery? Yes o _
3. Claimant is the current owner and operator? | Yes | Ng/NA/ T

4. 1 either question = No, other party(s)
priority class was verified?

appP

VIIl. Priority Class Designation
A. Priority Class A
Residential Motor Fuef Tanks
1. UST located at the residence of a person
and property zoned residential use
only at time of leak discovery?

AN

2. UST located at property improved by an
owner —occupied single family
dwelling or duplex at time of leak
discovery?

3. UST was not used for agricultural purposes
or for resale on or after 1/1/85?

OR
Residential Small Home Heating Oil Tanks
4, UST located at the residence of a person
at time of leak discovery?

5. UST located at property improved by an
owner—occupied single family
dwelling or duplex at time of leak
discovery?

6. UST has a capacity of 1,100 galions of less?

7. UST is used only to store home heating oil
for consumptive use on property?

8. UST was not located on agricultural property .

on or after 1/1/85?




DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST ~ CONTD PAGE 2

CLAIM RO. 64% LOCAL AGENCY NO. ?"24y

CLAIMANT INFORMATION | ACC J, | HOW INFQRMATION WAS VERIFIED

B. Priority Class B
Fnanciat Review Team has determined
that the claimant qualifies for Priority Class B.

C. Priority Class C
Financial Review Team has determined
that the claimant qualifies for Priority Class C.

T%. Eligibility Requirements® T )
1. UAR reporting requirements satisfied and
date relsase discovered verified?

v Rleqse Qept [21l90-

2. ¥ property acquired after 1/1/84, claimant
exercised due diligence or
previous owner was sligible?

i

8. Claimant either had or applied for a permit
by 1/1/90, or was able to
substantiate why not obtained?

. '
Al59 - remaval pomat gppl.
4. USTis not grossly out of compliance with i T
permit requirements?

. Claimant was required to initiate
corrective action?

Abe alaar Qlameda, Ln-

8. If claimant discovered UAR prior to 1/1/88
required corrective action was
initiated on or before 6/30/887?

NEANA AN

N

7. Corrective action is in compliance with
regulatory requirements? SEE PAGE 3 OF CHECKLIST

8. Claimant is in compliance with financial
responsibility requirements? 4 / A — f}%”'k/‘/ WW 06 .

1. Claim contains original signatures of all
claimants and joint ¢laimants?

X—XII. Cerﬁﬁcationslhgreements{StatementsN erification

2. Required documentation was submitted for
authorized representative?

AN

PROBLEM AREAS AND ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

* Compliance with requiremnents for iterns fisted in Section V. {Contamination Site/Occurrence Description) and Section IX. (Eligibifity Requirements)
may require lead agency confirmation. Any items that cannot be verified through the applicant and which will require lead agency review and
confirmation, should be highlighted for furthar review. In all cases lead agency confirmation of corrective action compliance will be required.



cLam o, BHI LOGAL AGENCY NO.___ D247
s apbress 57 Hannah St., caxland.
CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE DOGUMENTATION PAGES

DATE ACTION REQUIRED/RESPONSE
9.9t-84| Tank removal, pyt, agﬂo{.@tmwda
284 | Tanks rumoved - s & by Mamedg  (2_+anis)
1« 2D | 3oif sampling Qetp;b submitied bjf 5444 Exeduators Tnc.
5-B.91 | TanK_removak pevmst apP by Mameta (2 4anks)
61291 | Tanks_rum@uwed - abtowed By County (
7.9-9( | Sl J wWatw sampling rept Submitted loy Trac drelyis Lol
G-24-91 M/&Moﬁw Hr f dainant dipeetrng f submit LeMettine action
wlp
134, | Mameda 1 b Subsurare granting 15 cley extonsion .
WP (e by Mameds (11/5)91.
LA0-9 A@md’a tfr f2 tmot appraving zd/p
21292 | Riised ®lp Submiged ey Bledd v Seriices (RES)
-5 | Roqurt for  Pack Lilling qun tx taniady onll, suhs trifled. g RES .
90942 | Mameda 1 o elynnt reguevtng zo/p for Sty v ci/awa!m
remediotion.
Q2299 | [+ _from RES (1 [ingl eyeluctign of Seil £4 regeesbed apoue —
awva,rbr’w, QW from Coby of catland .
932.94 Swf ﬂnamhga;ban ¢ Kemoval @u submited_by PES.
4.22.9% . . Phaer 7T submidled by Eleded .
5.14.9% /P £or mﬁa({cwm of _aw mu)s cmb/m—ﬁeo[ oy Kes. i
CONFIRMATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE: After reviewing the lead agency site file, the claim reviewer has determined
that the claimant is in substantial compliance with corrective action requirements.
7%@/% Tonies g?/u/"f'z
EVIEWER 2 SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED
LEAD AGENCY CONCURRENCE:

As of this date, the le gency gépresentative concurs with the determination that
the claimant is in cofpliance with dpplicable corrective action requirements.
Gty

Pl 253

SIGNATURE [ DATE SIGNED

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: (Y APPROVEW | /

{ YAEFERRED TO TEAM LEADER -- See Comments, Page 2.

Revised 10/92

REVIEWER'S SIGNATURE:

DATE SIGNED
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

August 19, 1992
STID# 3248

Mr. Robert Fitzmaurice

J. H. Fitzmaurice

2857 Hannah Street
Oakland, california 94608

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Pregrams

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

RE: Status of Boil/Groundwater Investigation for

2857 Hannah Street, Oakland CA 94608

Dear Mr. Fitzmaurice:

The Alameda County Department 6f Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the following reports submitted
by Riedel Environmental Services Inc. for the referenced site:

* Excavation backfilling analytical results dated May 5, 19%2
*# Analytical results dated June 1, 1992
% Final analytical results dated June 15, 1992

Soil samples collected after overexcavation from Pit A (former
gasoline tank location) showed non detectable levels of benzene,
toluene and ethyl benzene. However, there are residual low levels
of total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPHg) at 16 parts per
million (ppm) and xylene at 0.031 ppm that remain in the area of

the excavation pit.

Soil samples collected after final overexcavation from Pit B
(former diesel tank location) showed non detectable levels of TPH
as diesel, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylene in all the
sidewall samples. However, the bottom floor sample ( 12 feet
depth )} had 250 ppm TPH diesel, 75 ppm TPH (in the gasoline

range) and 0.025 ppm xXylene.

Verbal approval from this office was given to Stephen Schwartz of
Riedel Environmental Services Inc. to backfill both excavation

pits A and B with clean f£ill materials.

Soil borings collected from the former tanks location’ﬁﬁagfﬁeagb
the sidewalk detected elevated levels of TPH gasoliné\igigippm},
benzene ( 0.13 ppm) and oil and grease (60 ppm). Soil ——= -7 7~
contamination still exist at this former tank location and must

be addressed. Please submit a workplan for addressing the soil

contamination on or by September 21, 1992.

The stockpiled soil generated at the site must be properly
dispose and fully documented. Please submit records of all

stockpiled soil disposal.



Mr. Robert Fitzmaurice

RE: 2857 Hannah Street, Oakland 94608
August 19, 1992

Page 2 of 2

The extent of groundwater contamination at the site must be
determined. Groundwater contamination plumes must be defined to
mpon-detect" levels. Verified downgradient flow of groundwater
mast be established at the site. A minimum of three monitoring
wells must be installed at the site. One of the wells must be
within ten feet downgradient of the former tank location.
Monitoring wells must be installed according to RWQCB’s
guidelines. Please adhere to a monthly groundwater elevation
reading and quarterly sampling for TPH .gasoline, TPH diesel,
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, Xylene, lead, nickel, chromium,
zinc, cadmium, oil and grease -as the sampling protocol until
further notice from this office.

Please submit a time schedule for all the phases involved until
completion of this investigation/remediation project.

A report must be submitted within 45 days after completion of
this investigation. All reports and proposals must be submitted
under seal of a California Registered Geologist or Registered
Ccivil Engineer with a statement of gualifications for each lead
professionals involved with the project. Copies of reports and
proposals must also be submitted to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Cakland, California 94612

Please be aware that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be
confirmed in writing and approved by this agency or RWQCB.

Should you have any gquestions concerning this letter, please
contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo :
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
dgar B. Howell / File
Stephen Schwartz, Riedel Environmental Services, Inc.
4138 Lakeside Dr., Richmond CA 94806

~ ¢



® FloFed am/é.@ *

™\ DATE: 92/5/%2

TO Local Oversight Program

FROM: 5&(5 AN

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: u/ﬁ/ H%ZWVI‘CC |
Address: Zg57 W/ :&L Cityﬂﬂ%\—d Zip ?5/60/

Closure plan attached? @ N DepRef remaining $

DepRef Project #- 6774 . 8TID #(if any) 32 %X

Number of Tanks: _/‘é removed? @ N Date of removalmwlzfz%
Samples received? @ N Contamination: 54»\//6&)

Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas dJdet @ﬁw
fuel oil aste oil ke solvents

1 €
7 Monitoring wells on site )  Monitoring schedule? ¥ @ ;

o\

LUFT category @ @ @ @ @ O o W_/

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment_’LQb!f_’.g&—u éukwé‘ffed ejﬁ WC’-GI

Remedial Action N 14'
| Post Remedial Action Monitoring M
Enforcement Action N ﬂ
& wWGis = /60 54/ 24’3"5«{ Wazte MMW /-?/J’?

2 uai's- fow W 7««44-4
uﬁfi %M%MMMW é'c-&
waa:aa«;/ MAWZSW ntn Z

{W) 77’” /30 0.5'5
Wt sif MC%’ &\'ﬁvm,if Y %%\_
§m St g Gori e Gy Qe et T

. 2k %W
M l;mWA‘FHcJM 2 LENS W’Lmz/ ,






